

sg

10.wp5554-24.docx

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Criminal Writ Petition No. 5554 of 2024

Rekha P Nahar

... Petitioner

versus

Union of India and Ors.

... Respondents

Mr Dharan Gandhi, a/w. Ms Aanchal Vyas, for the petitioner.

Mr Yogesh Y Dabke, APP, for respondent No.4/State.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 2 April 2025

P.C.:

. Heard.

2. The learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has paid the entire taxes with interest on 28 February 2018, before issuing sanction, i.e. on 16 March 2018.

3. Issue notice to respondents No.1, 2 and 3, returnable on **12 June 2025**. The learned trial Court shall defer the hearing of the trial till the next date.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)